

LISTED ON 24.03.2014

COURT NO. 7

ITEM NO.64

SEC. IVA

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 9502 OF 2012
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2
(Application for exemption from filing O.T)

Satya Pal Anand . . .PETITIONER
- VERSUS -
State of M.P. & Ors. . .RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 05.02.2013 with an office report dated 04.02.2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Application for exemption from filing official translation is allowed.

Issue notice.

The Registry is directed to show the name of the Standing Counsel for the State of Madhya Pradesh in the cause list on the next date of hearing."

It is submitted that the name of Mr. Mishra Saurabh, standing counsel for the State of M.P. (Respondent nos. 1 and 2) has been shown in cause list but he has not filed vakalatnama/appearance so far.

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the seven respondents on 08.03.2013 through Regd. A.D. Post. A.D. Cards duly signed has been received from respondent nos. 3 and 4 but no appearance on their behalf. Unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent nos. 6 and 7 with postal remarks "Out of Station". Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing notice has been received from respondent nos. 1, 2 and 5.

Thereafter pursuant to the Ld. Registrar order dated 22.07.2013 fresh show cause notice was issued to respondent nos. 1, 2 and 5 to 7 through District Court on 30.08.2013. The District Court has on 18.09.2013 sent a service report in respect of respondent nos. 1,2

and 5 to 7 stating therein that notice has been served on all the respondents but there is no appearance on behalf of any respondent till now.

Service of show cause notice is complete.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Id. Registrar on 06.02.2014 with an office report dated 05.02.2014, when he was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Respondent No.1 has failed to file counter affidavit, despite final chance granted on the last date.

Respondent Nos.2 to 7 are reported to be duly and properly served through post but none appeared on their behalf.

No further steps required.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court, as per rules.

It is further submitted that notice of hearing was issued to petitioner-in-person on 15.02.2014 through Regd. A.D. Post and neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received from petitioner-in-person.

In view of the above said order, the matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 15th day of March, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO: Mr. Satpal Anand, Petitioner-in-person
S/O Shri S.D.M. Anand,
R/o 120, Jaora Compound, Indore, M.P.
Mr.Mishra Saurabh, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SK/-